and 

b. is capable of powering the vehicle for a range of at least one 
hundred miles. 

(3) "new" means a motor vehicle that has a base manufacturer suggested 
retail price, before options and destination charges and before any taxes 
are imposed, of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) or less; 

(4) "plug-in hybrid electric vehicle" means a motor vehicle that derives part 
of the vehicle's power from electricity stored in a battery that: 

a. has a capacity of not less than six kilowatt-hours; 

b. is capable of powering a vehicle for a range of at least thirty miles; 
and 

c. is capable of being recharged from an external source of 
electricity; 

(5)  “previously owned" means a motor vehicle that is not new, that has a 
market value of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less, that is 
certified by the dealer selling the motor vehicle and for which the dealer 
provides at least a one-year extended manufacturer's warranty against 
defects and repairs. 

Statutory Basis: 7-2-18.36 and 7-2A-19.1 NMSA 1978 

Intended Purpose: